The Group identified £2,894,000 of capitalised costs incurred by the parent Company and its subsidiaries in the years up to and including
29 August 2020 that has been expensed with a further £667,000 in its associate’s balance sheet, of which the Group recognises 49%.
Cumulative amortisation on these costs as at 29 August 2020 of £88,000 has been reversed.

In relation to the comparative period ended 27 February 2021, costs of £731,000 incurred by the parent Company and its subsidiaries have
been expensed and amortisation charged of £124,000 has been reversed. A tax credit of £114,000 has been recognised in the consolidated
income statement with a corresponding increase to the current tax asset in the consolidated balance sheet. In addition, the associate
incurred costs of £183,000 during the period ended 27 February 2021, of which the Group recognises 49%, that have been expensed and
recognised, net of an associated tax credit, through the Group’s share of post-tax results of associate.

The affected financial statement line items for the Group are as follows.

27 February 2021
(previously reported)

£’000
Restatement

£’000

27 February 2021
(restated)

£’000

Income Statement
Net operating expenses (19,547) (607) (20,154)
Adjusted share of post-tax results of associate 920 — 920
Reported share of post-tax results of associate 920 (73) 847
Adjusted operating profit 10,869 124 10,993
Reported operating profit 10,672 (680) 9,992
Adjusted profit before taxation 10,371 124 10,495
Reported profit before taxation 10,174 (680) 9,494
Taxation (1,714) 114 (1,600)
Adjusted profit for the period 8,490 99 8,589
Reported profit for the period 8,460 (566) 7,894
Basic EPS (pence) 8.2 (0.4) 7.8
Diluted EPS (pence) 7.9 (0.4) 7.5
Adjusted EPS (pence) 8.2 0.1 8.3
Diluted adjusted EPS (pence) 8.0 0.1 8.1

Balance Sheet
Other intangible assets 9,118 (3,413) 5,705
Investment in associate 14,860 (338) 14,522
Total non-current assets 126,928 (3,751) 123,177
Current tax assets 2,058 647 2,705
Total current assets 137,669 647 138,316
Total assets 264,597 (3,104) 261,493
Net assets 136,643 (3,104) 133,539
Retained earnings 104,741 (2,670) 102,071
Total shareholders’ equity 119,047 (2,670) 116,377
Non-controlling interests 17,596 (434) 17,162
Total equity 136,643 (3,104) 133,539

Cash Flow Statement
Cash generated from continuing operations 15,956 (731) 15,225
Net cash generated from operating activities 14,088 (731) 13,357
Purchase of intangible assets (780) 731 (49)
Net cash used in investing activities (2,072) 731 (1,341)

Carr's Group plc  Half year report 202220

18. Prior period restatement continued
The opening balance sheet of the prior period has been restated and the affected financial statement line items are as follows.

30 August 2020
(previously reported)

£'000
Restatement

£'000

30 August 2020
(restated)

£'000

Balance Sheet
Other intangible assets 9,171 (2,806) 6,365
Investment in associate 14,307 (265) 14,042
Total non-current assets 127,473 (3,071) 124,402
Current tax assets 1,535 533 2,068
Total current assets 119,870 533 120,403
Total assets 247,343 (2,538) 244,805
Net assets 134,169 (2,538) 131,631
Retained earnings 101,202 (2,295) 98,907
Total shareholders’ equity 117,126 (2,295) 114,831
Non-controlling interests 17,043 (243) 16,800
Total equity 134,169 (2,538) 131,631

19. Alternative performance measures
The Interim Report includes alternative performance measures (“APMs”), which are not defined or specified under the requirements of IFRS.
These APMs are consistent with how business performance is measured internally and are also used in assessing performance under the
Group’s incentive plans. Therefore, the Directors believe that these APMs provide stakeholders with additional useful information on the
Group’s performance.

Alternative performance measure Definition and comments

EBITDA Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, profit/(loss) on the disposal of non-